MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

Chapter 35.

RESOLVE, Relative to Opening Cold Brook and Toothaker Brook.

Fishing in Cold and Toothaker brooks, regulated. Resolved: commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to fishing the mouth of Cold and Toothaker brooks which are tributaries to Cupsuptic lake up as far as the end of the deadwater at which point red posts may be placed. The open season for fishing on the area below said red posts shall correspond with the open season on Cupsuptic lake.

Approved March 16, 1935.

Chapter 36.

RESOLVE, to Open for Fishing Three Brooks in the Town of Prentiss.

Fishing regulated in brooks in Prentiss. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to fishing under the general law Mud brook, Little Mud brook and Spruce brook, so-called, situated wholly or in part in the town of Prentiss.

Approved March 16, 1935.

Chapter 37.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in a Certain Lot of Land to Receiver of the State Trust Company.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey state's interest in certain property. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent be, and hereby is, authorized to convey the interest of the state in an undivided 1/8 part of 15,744 acres, being Township No. 5, Range 7, W. K. R. in the county of Somerset, and of 655 acres reserved lands in said township, which was sold for taxes of the year 1931, together with the interest of the state in an undivided 3/8 part of the same premises, which was sold for taxes of the year 1932, to the receiver of the State Trust Company of Augusta, in his said capacity, in consideration of the payment, by said receiver, to the state, before August 1st, 1935, of the sum of \$589.16, with interest upon the sum of \$507.89 from February 1st, 1935 to date of payment.

Approved March 16, 1935.